

GAHC010008502026



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Review.Pet./10/2026**

THE CHITALMARI ME SCHOOL AND 2 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY ITS HEAD MASTER CUM MEMBER SECRETARY OF THE  
SMC/SMDC OF THE SAID SCHOOL, P.O. SAMARALI BAZAR, DIST. HOJAI,  
ASSAM, PIN 782439

2: JAYNUL HOQUE BORBHUIYA

PRESIDENT OF SMC/SMD OF CHITALMARI M.E. SCHOOL  
S/O SAMIR UDDIN BARBHUIYA  
R/O VILL. SAMARALI BAZAR  
P.S. MURAJHAR  
DIST. HOJAI  
ASSAM  
PIN 782439

3: AHMED ALI

S/O LT. HAZI SAMAD ALI  
R/O VILL. SAMARALI BAZAR  
P.O. SAMARALI BAZAR  
DIST. HOJAI  
ASSAM  
PIN 78243

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM  
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY, GOVT. OF BRASSAM, SECONDARY  
EDUCATION DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6.

2: THE SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

ELEMENTARY EDUCATION DEPTT.  
DISPUR

GUWAHATI 6

3:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION ASSAM

KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI 19

4:THE DIST. ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER

HOJAI  
DIST. HOJAI  
ASSAM.

5:THE BLOCK ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER

LANKA  
DIST. HOJAI  
ASSAM.

6:THE CHITALMARI HIGH SCHOOL  
REPRESENTED BY ITS HEAD MISTRESS CUM SECY.  
P.O. SAMARALI BAZAR  
DIST. HOJAI  
ASSAM.

7:NILIMA SAIKIA

THE HEAD MISTRESS OF CHITALMARI HIGH SCHOOL  
W/O ANWAR HUSSAIN TALUKDAR  
R/O VILL. UTTAR SAMARALI  
P.O. SAMARALI BAZAR  
DIST. HOJAI  
ASSAM  
PIN 782439

8:HILLAL AHMED CHOUDHURY  
ASSTT. TEACHER  
SCIENCE  
CHATALMARI HIGH SCHOOL  
S/O NUR UDDIN CHOUDHURY  
R/O VILL. AND P.O. SAMARALI BAZAR  
DIST. HOJAI  
ASSAM  
PIN 782439

9:JAMAL AHMED

ASSTT. TEACHER

SCIENCE  
CHITALMARI HIGH SCHOL  
S/O LATE ABDUL KADIR  
R/O VILL. DIGHALJAR  
DIST. HOJAI  
ASSAM  
PIN 78243

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. M U MAHMUD, V KHAKHALARY,MR S H MAHMUD

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, SEC. EDU.,

Linked Case : WP(C)/6145/2025

THE CHITALMARI HIGH SCHOOL  
REPRESENTED BY ITS HEAD MISTRESS  
P.O- SAMARALI BAZAR  
P.S- LANKA  
DIST- HOJAI  
ASSAM.

2: NILIMA SAIKIA  
THE HEAD MISTRESS OF CHITALMARIHIGH SCHOOL  
W/O- ANWAR HUSSAIN TALUKDAR  
VILL- UTTAR SAMARALI  
P.O- SAMARALI BAZAR  
P.S- LANKA  
DIST- HOJAI  
ASSAM

3: HILAL AHMED CHOUDHURY  
ASSISTANT TEACHER  
SCIENCE  
S/O- NUR UDDIN CHOUDHURY  
VILL AND P.O- SAMARALI BAZAR  
P.S- LANKA  
DIST- HOJAI  
ASSAM

4: JAMAL AHMED  
ASSISTANT TEACHER  
SCIENCE  
S/O- LATE ABDUL KADIR

VILL- DIGHALJAR  
P.S- LANKA  
DIST- HOJAI  
ASSAM.  
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM

REPRESENTEDBY THE SECRETARY  
GOVT. OF ASSAM  
SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION

ASSAM  
PLIPARA  
GUWAHATI-19.

3:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

ASSAM  
KAHIPLIPARA  
GUWAHATI-19.

4:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER  
HOJAI  
DIST HOJAI  
ASSAM

5:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS

HD  
HOJAI  
ASSAM.

6:THE BLOCK ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER

LANKA  
DIST- HOJAI  
ASSAM.

7:THE CHITALMARI ME SCHOOL

REPRESENTED BY ITS HEAD MASTER  
P.O- SAMARALI BAZAR  
DIST- HOJAI

ASSAM.

-----  
Advocate for : MR. M I HUSSAIN  
Advocate for : SC  
SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KAUSHIK GOSWAMI**

**ORDER**

**09.02.2026**

Heard Mr. M U Mahmud, learned counsel for the review petitioners. Also heard Mr. T Thakuria, learned counsel for the respondent Nos. 1 to 5.

By way of this petition, the petitioners are seeking review of the order dated 01.11.2025 passed by this Court in WP(C) No. 6145/2025.

Issue Notice, returnable by 23.02.2026.

Mr. T Thakuria, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of the respondent Nos. 1 to 5.

Extra copies be served within two working days from today.

Petitioners shall take steps for service of notice upon the remaining respondents by Speed Post with A/D, within three working days from today.

Relist on **23.02.2026**.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**